retrospective application of PAS 19 (Amended 2011) and accordingly, recognized the
actuarial gain and losses in other comprehensive income. Also, the Company reclassified
the corresponding deferred tax liability on retirement benefits liability as a result of the
restatement.

- 36 -
Discussed with and approved by:

_____________________________

The impact of the change in accounting policy as at and for the year ended December 31,
2013 is as follows:

Adoption
of PAS 19
Amended

December 31,
2013

As Presented

Statement of Financial Position
Deferred tax assets - net  (P2,329,847) P5,571,856
Accrued retirement benefits liability (7,766,159) 21,914,777
Remeasurement gains on defined benefit plan (380,055) 6,085,245
Statement of Profit or Loss
Income tax expense (230,904) 38,204,143
Statement of Comprehensive Income
Remeasurement gains on defined benefit plan -

net of deferred tax (380,055) 6,085,245

The impact of the restatement as at and for the year ended December 31, 2012 is as
follows:

As Previously

Reported
Effect of

Restatement As Restated

Statement of Financial Position
Deferred tax assets - net  P11,931,345 (P3,001,746) P8,929,599
Accrued retirement benefits

liability 33,434,296 (10,005,822) 23,428,474
Retained earnings -

unappropriated 168,295,110 (110,158) 168,184,952
Remeasurement gains on defined

benefit plan 3,257,477 3,856,757 7,114,234
Statement of Profit or Loss
Selling expenses 217,866,661 157,369 218,024,030
Income tax expense 68,618,771 (47,211) 68,571,560
Statement of Comprehensive

Income
Remeasurement gains on defined

benefit plan - net of deferred
tax -   3,856,757 3,856,757

The impact of the restatement as at and for the year ended January 1, 2012 is as follows:

As Previously

Reported
Effect of

Restatement As Restated

Statement of Financial Position
Deferred tax assets - net P10,082,610 (P1,396,062) P8,686,548
Retirement benefits liability 30,731,001 (4,653,539) 26,077,462
Remeasurement gains on defined

benefit plan -   3,257,477 3,257,477
Statement of Comprehensive

Income
Remeasurement gains on defined

benefit plan - net of deferred
tax -   3,257,477 3,257,477

- 37 -
Discussed with and approved by:

_____________________________

28. Supplementary Information Required by Bureau of Internal Revenue (BIR)

In addition to the disclosures mandated under PFRSs, and such other standards and/or
conventions as may be adopted, companies are required by the BIR to provide in the
notes to the financial statements, certain supplementary information for the taxable year.